## COUNTY OF TANEY, MISSOURI



## **REQUEST FOR BID**

For

**NEWSPAPER SERVICES** 

**Taney County, Missouri** 

RFB #201112-161 Newspaper Services

### **Release Date:**

December 17, 2011

## **Submittal Deadline:**

December 29, 2011

Not later than 9:00 AM, Central Time

Taney County Purchasing 132 David Street P.O. Box 1630 Forsyth, Missouri 65653 Ron Erickson, Director of Purchasing Phone: 417-546-7281 Fax: 417-546-3931

E-mail: rone@co.taney.mo.us

### **INSTRUCTIONS AND GENERAL CONDITIONS**

- 1) Delivery of Proposals: Sealed proposals, subject to Instructions and General Conditions and any special conditions set forth herein, will be received at the Taney County Purchasing Office until the proposal closing date and time indicated herein for furnishing the County with services as detailed in the following request for proposal.
- 2) **Proposal Closing**: All Proposals / Bids shall be **delivered before** 9:00 AM, Central Time, Thursday December 29, 2011 to:

Taney County Purchasing Department Ron Erickson, Director of Purchasing 132 David Street / PO Box 1630 Forsyth, Missouri 65653

- 3) The County will not accept any Proposals / Bids received after 9:00 AM and will consider such late bids as **NON-RESPONSIVE**. They will either be filed, returned, or discarded.
- 4) Proposals / Bids will be opened publicly at 9:00 AM on December 29, 2011 and read aloud. All proposal/bid responses will be considered public information and following contract execution or rejection of all proposals, all responses will become a part of public record and will be released to any person or firm that requests it.
- 5) Proposals / Bids may be withdrawn on written request from the Offeror at the address shown in this RFB prior to the time of acceptance of the Bid.
- 6) Proposals / Bids **must** be submitted in a sealed envelope identified with the bid number and date of closing. List the bid number on the outside of the box or envelope and note "Response to Request for Bid enclosed".
- 7) If you do not want to submit a bid, please return the *No Bid Response Page* and note your reason. No fax or electronic transmitted bids will be accepted.
- 8) If you have obtained this Proposal / Bid request document from our Web Page or from another source than the Taney County Purchasing Department, please check with our office prior to submitting your proposal to ensure that you have a complete package. The Purchasing Department cannot be responsible for providing addenda if we do not have you on our Vendor list for this proposal.
- 9) This County is not responsible for any expenses which proposers may incur in estimating, inspecting, nor preparing and submitting bids called for in this Request for Bid.
- 10) The County reserves the right to conduct personal interviews or require presentations of any or all proposers prior to selection. The County will not be liable for any costs incurred by the proposer in connection with such interviews/presentations (i.e. travel, accommodations, etc.)
- 11) All Proposals / Bids submitted shall be binding, and remain firm for ninety (90) calendar days following the opening. Pricing / Costs submitted within this response **MUST BE HONORED** within that set timeframe, **NO EXCEPTIONS**. Offerors should NOT respond unless certain on this point.
- 12) The Taney County Commission reserves the right to reject any or all bids, when such rejection is in the best interest of the County.
- 13) Bids may be awarded to one company or multiple companies; when such award is deemed in the best interest of the County.

#### **INTRODUCTION AND GENERAL INFORMATION**

#### Introduction:

- 1) This document constitutes a request for sealed bids for **Newspaper Services** as set forth herein.
- Organization This document, referred to as Request for Bid (RFB), is divided into the following parts:
  - Instructions and General Conditions
- Instructions and General Information
- Scope of Services: Background, Proposal Format, Specifications
- Cost / Bid

#### **Guidelines for Written Questions:**

- 1) All questions regarding this Request for Bid shall be submitted in writing, prior to the bid opening and no later than 9:00 AM., on December 22, 2011. All questions must be mailed, faxed or emailed to; Ron Erickson, Director of Purchasing. All such questions will be answered in writing, and such answers will be provided to all parties having obtained a Request for Bid packet by the County by posting the addendum on the County Web site at <a href="https://www.taneycounty.org">www.taneycounty.org</a> (select Current Bid Notices).
- 2) In the event that it becomes necessary to revise any part of this RFB, written addenda will be issued. Any addendum to this RFB is valid only if in writing and issued by the Taney County Purchasing Department.
- 3) Timeline: The County anticipates a contract award following the evaluation of the bid responses within 15 days from the RFB opening date and completion. These dates are provided for informational purposes and may change as requirements dictate.
- 4) **Sunshine Laws**: Due to applicable sunshine laws and regulations concerning public documents, the County's bid file becomes part of public record at the time of contract execution or when all bids are rejected.

### **SCOPE OF SERVICES**

## **Background Information:**

The Taney County Commission will be accepting and reviewing all responses to this RFB in an effort to meet the needs of all Taney County residents by providing the best communications possible via the best Newspaper Services available at the lowest cost to the county.

### **Proposal Format:**

Items should be **priced separately** and Taney County reserves the right to purchase any quantity that meets our needs.

### **Specifications:**

Bids submitted must be from established papers with countywide circulation. Various type prints should be quoted to accommodate all office publications, including but not limited to Election Notices, Employment Ad's, Bid Notices, and Public Hearings. Regarding errors - after a proof is approved and then printed with errors - the county **will not** be charged specific to that item. Proofs must be returned for approvals early enough to meet set print deadlines. (Preferably no later than 2:00 PM on said day when a quick "turn-around" is required for a certain deadline.)

#### COST / BID

### RFB #201112-161 Newspaper Services

TOTAL COST TO THE COUNTY:	
BIDDER:	
	Fax:
	ver the articles or services as specified at the prices and term specifications, instructions and general conditions of biddin d all of which are made part of this order.
Authorized Signature:	
Printed Name and Title:	<del>-</del>
Today's Date:	

## "NO BID RESPONSE FORM"

**NOTE:** Complete and return this form only if you do not want to submit a bid. If you do not wish to respond to this RFB, please fill this form out and return it to the Purchasing Department by mail or fax.

Thank you...

## RFB #201112-161 Newspaper Services

Business Name:	
Dusilless maille.	
Address:	
Telephone:	
Contact Person:	
Date:	
Reason(s) for not bidding:	